does not take cover on foreign currency as it regards the Pula as a stable currency.

The net carrying amounts, in Pula equivalent, are denominated in Indian Rupee. The amounts have been presented in Pula by
converting the Rupee amounts at the closing rate at the reporting date:

Exposure in Pula

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables		   15 	   3,843,984 	   1,663,072 	   3,843,984 	   1,663,072
(foreign claims) - BWP

Exposure in foreign currency amounts

The net carrying amounts, in foreign currency of the above exposure was as follows:

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables		   15 	   24,282,060 	   11,056,602 	   24,282,060 	   11,056,602
(foreign claims) - Rupee

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Minutes Foreword Report to
Members

Management
Committee

Executive
Management

Financial
Statement

BPOMAS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

12
2

3. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Exchange rates

The following closing exchange rates were applied at reporting date:

Rupee per unit of Pula: 			   	 6.317 	   6.648 	   6.317   6.648

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following information presents the sensitivity of the Group to a 10% increase or decrease in the Rupee.

Group 					   2023 	   2023 	   2022	   2022

Increase or decrease in rate	 		   Increase 	   Decrease 	   Increase 	   Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Indian Rupee denominated balances 		   (349,453) 	   349,453 	   (1,663,072) 	   1,663,072

Interest rate risk

As the group has interest-bearing assets and liabilities the group’s policy is to minimise interest rate risk exposure on these
financial assets and financial liabilities. The group’s investments in bonds, call accounts, short term investments and offshore
cash and cash equivalents are considered long term and short term strategic investments. During the year, the group was
exposed to changes in the market interest rates through bank borrowings, investments in bonds, call accounts, short term
investments and offshore cash and cash equivalents.

Interest rate profile

The group invests with reputable institutions and is subject to normal interest rate risk. The effective annual interest rates on

[…]

Bank call accounts 				   2.30 % 	   0.53 % 	   43,947,824 	   37,575,007

Fixed rate instruments:
Assets
Investments in money markets 		   9.90 % 	   7.78 % 	   45,771,552 	   9,452,142
Investments in balanced portfolio 		   6.36 % 	   6.01 % 	   5,380,384 	   17,825,473

Liabilities
Botswana Government Loan 			   13 8.00 % 	   8.00 % 	   25,617,720 	   32,902,154
Lease liabilities 				   7.00 % 	   7.00 % 	   5,307,463 	   700,854

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Minutes Foreword Report to
Members

Management
Committee

Executive
Management

Financial
Statement

BPOMAS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

12
4

3. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates during the reporting period would have increased /(decreased) the profit before
taxation by an equal amount in either direction, as shown below.

Group - In Pula 	 			   2023 	   2023 	   2022 	   2022

Increase or decrease in rate 			   Increase 	   Decrease 	   Increase 	   Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Bank call accounts 				   11,439,494   (11,439,494) 	   18,499 	   (18,499)
Investments in money markets 		   2,041,216 	   (2,041,216) 	   140,373 	   (140,373)
Investments in balanced portfolio 	   	   2,571,011 	   (2,571,011) 	   1,392,990 	   (1,392,990)
					   16,051,721   (16,051,721)   1,551,862   (1,551,862)

Scheme - In Pula 	 			   2023 	   2023 	   2022 	   2022

Increase or decrease in rate	 		   Increase 	   Decrease 	   Increase   Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Bank call accounts 				   5,054,000   (5,054,000) 	   828,667 	   (828,667)
Investments in money markets 		   2,041,216 	   (2,041,216) 	   140,373 	   (140,373)
Investments in balanced portfolio 	   	   2,571,011 	   (2,571,011) 	   1,392,990 	   (1,392,990)
					   9,666,227 	   (9,666,227) 	   2,362,030 	   (2,362,030)

Price risk

The group is exposed to price risk because of its investments in equity instruments which are measured at fair value. The
exposure to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio, and through the use of option
contractson relevant indexes, where necessary.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% in the equity and unit trust prices during the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) the profit

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS